

No. 22-766

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EDWARD PINKNEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERRIEN COUNTY, MICHIGAN;  
BERRIEN COUNTY PROSECUTOR,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANNE MARIE LOFASO  
WEST VIRGINIA  
UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
U.S. SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
101 Law Center Drive  
Morgantown, WV 26506

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN J. KENNY  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

TIMOTHY M. HOLLOWAY  
P.O. Box 296  
20257 Ecorse Rd, #5E  
Taylor, MI 48180

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Respondents Fail To Dispute Numerous Arguments In The Petition In Favor Of Certiorari.....	2
II. Petitioner Has Stated A Due Process Claim .....	4
III. The Case Is Not Moot.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	4
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013).....	7
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	6
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	6
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	6
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	7
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. 357 (2017).....	3
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	7
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	5
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	5
<i>Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City</i> , 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7

*Wilson v. Layne*,  
526 U.S. 603 (1999)..... 5

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Ct. R. 10 ..... 2
